
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held at the 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 20 September 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

David Lee (Chairman) Norman Jorgensen (Vice-
Chairman) 

David Chopping 

Charles Margetts Beth Rowland Oliver Whittle 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
17.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
18.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
15 June 2016. 

5 - 12 

    
19.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
20.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
21.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
22.   None Specific WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT 

RESULTS REPORT - ISA (UK AND IRELAND) 260 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
To receive the Wokingham Borough Council Audit 
Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 for the year 
ended 31 March 2016. 

13 - 36 

    
23.   None Specific FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16 

To receive the Financial Statements 2015/16. 
37 - 46 

   
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

24.   None Specific RETROSPECTIVE PURCHASE ORDERS 
To receive a report regarding Retrospective Purchase 
Orders. 

47 - 52 

    
25.   None Specific CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

To receive the Corporate Risk Register update. 
53 - 64 

    
26.   None Specific INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATIONS Q1 

PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 
To receive the Internal Audit and Investigations Q1 
Progress Report 2015/16. 

65 - 72 

    
27.   None Specific INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

To receive the updated Internal Audit Charter.  
73 - 80 

    
28.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To receive the forward programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 

81 - 82 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 15 JUNE 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  David Lee (Chairman), Norman Jorgensen (Vice-Chairman), David Chopping, 
Charles Margetts, Beth Rowland and Oliver Whittle 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillor Prue Bray  
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Paul Ohsan Ellis, Team Manager Internal Audit 
Catherine Hickman, Service Manager Shared Internal Audit and Investigation Service 
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance 
Andy Couldrick, Chief Executive 
Martin Jones, Planning Accountant-Corporate Finance,  
John Ogden, Interim Head of Finance 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Adrian Balmer, Ernst & Young. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Committee wished Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance well in his new job and welcomed 
John Ogden, Interim Head of Finance.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor David Chopping declared a personal interest in any matter relating to 
Wokingham Housing Limited by virtue of the fact that he was a Non-Executive Director of 
Wokingham Housing Limited.  Councillor Chopping remained in the meeting during 
discussions.  
 
Councillors Norman Jorgensen and David Lee declared a personal interest in any matter 
relating to WBC (Holdings) Limited by virtue of the fact that they were Non-Executive 
Directors of WBC (Holdings) Limited.  Councillors Jorgensen and Lee remained in the 
meeting during discussions.  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
5.1 Prue Bray asked the Chairman of the Audit Committee the following question:  
 
Retrospective Purchase Orders (item 15) continue to occur.  Of particular concern are 
retrospective purchase orders with a value greater
[...]
lect the 21 Century Council project. 

 With regards to Risk 8 ‘Risk of avoidable serious harm or death of a vulnerable 
adult for whom the council has a responsibility’ Councillor Rowland questioned 
which provider had recently failed and was informed that it had been Age Concern 
Woodley. 

 In response to queries from Members, Paul Ohsan-Ellis explained how risk appetite 
and risk management were highlighted.  Consideration was given to presenting this 
in a different format at future meetings. 

 Councillor Lee questioned whether a risk around a failure to attract foster carers 
should be included in the register.  The Chief Executive commented that it was 
likely that this was included on the Children’s Services directorate risk register.  
Councillor Lee questioned when directorate risk registers were reviewed and was 
informed that Directors reviewed them on a quarterly basis.  

 Councillor Margetts asked why the Town Centre regeneration had been included as 
part of Risk 14 ‘Risk that the Council fails to deliver key investment priorities 
through insufficient resources or inadequate planning’ and was not a separate risk.  
The Chief Executive commented that it was covered as part of a bigger corporate 
risk. 

 Councillor Chopping suggested that it would be helpful for the Committee to 
understand the implications of health and safety to better understand the risk. 

 Councillor Lee asked that in future the Corporate Risk Register include who were 
responsible for the risk’s actions and the predicted completion dates. 

 Members were reminded that the Internal Audit programme was built around the 
key corporate risks. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the risks and mitigating actions of the Council’s corporate risks as 
detailed in the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16  
Members received the External Audit Plan.  The Plan’s purpose was to provide the Audit 
Committee with a basis to review Ernst & Young’s proposed audit approach and sco
[...]
 the 2014/15 Housing Benefits subsidy claim was included in 
response to questions raised at the previous Audit Committee. 

 With regards to the local appointment of auditors, the Committee was reminded that 
existing external audit arrangements would remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 
2016/17 and 2017/18 years.  From 2018/19 onwards, councils would be required to 
appoint their own auditors. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Progress Report – June 2016 be noted. 
 
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016-17  
The Committee considered the External Audit Fee Letter 2016-17. 
 
The indicative fee for 2016-17 was £117,404 and would be billed in four quarterly 
instalments of £29,351. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Fee Letter 2016-17 be noted 
 
 
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECTOR BRIEFING Q2  
The Committee discussed the Local Government Audit Committee briefing Q2, which was 
produced quarterly.   
 

8



 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 It was noted that from April 2017, the liability to pay the correct employment taxes 
would transfer from the worker’s own company to the public sector body that was 
paying the company.  Councillor Lee questioned what impact this would have on 
the Council.  Rob Stubbs indicated that this was currently out for consultation.   

 The Committee discussed the proposed changes to business rates in the future. 

 Members discussed the process for the appointment of external auditors. 

 In response to Member queries regarding capital receipts Rob Stubbs indicated that 
there was no expectation that the Council would have any for 2017/18. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Government Audit Committee briefing Q2 be noted. 
 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
Members received the Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 which highlighted 
the Council’s treasury position as at 31 March 2016, set out the treasury management 
decisions taken during 2015/16 and showed that the 
[...]
ess of 
£5,000, and of these one was over £50,000.  The largest RPO was raised for 
£166,267.66 against Capita Business Services Ltd which related to various 
modules including training, consultancy, licence fee, subscriptions and support; fees 
were funded through the Schools Block. 

 Councillor Lee proposed that in future the Committee only look at material 
Retrospective Purchase Orders.  He asked that Officers give consideration as to the 
appropriate level of materiality.  

 Members asked when a purchase order was required.  Rob Stubbs commented that 
procurement cards could be used for very small items.   

 Rob Stubbs indicated that retrospective purchase orders would never be completely 
eradicated.  For example, with regards to the Public Health sexual health services, 
invoices were received for services from GPs all over the country, which made it 
difficult to budget for.   

 Councillor Jorgensen commented that many of the retrospective purchase orders 
related to the Schools Block and asked whether the Committee was likely to 
continue to see this in the future.  Rob Stubbs explained that the relevant finance 
business partner would be focusing on improving this area. 

 In response to a query from Councillor Margetts, Rob Stubbs indicated that the 
lowest level of retrospective purchase orders was 7% a month.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the actions being taken to reduce the incidence of 
raising retrospective purchase orders be noted. 
 
16. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2016-17  
The Committee considered the Forward Programme 2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Committee requested a regular update on complaints and compliments. 

 Training on treasury management would take place prior to the September 
Committee meeting. 

 A training session on understanding the statutory accounts would be held prior to 
the Committee’s September meeting. 

 Andy Couldrick informed Members that the Internal Audit pro
[...]
ny limitations on the group audit, for example, where the group
engagement team’s access to information may have been restricted

► Fraud or suspected fraud involving group management, component
management, employees who have significant roles in group-wide
controls or others where the fraud resulted in a material misstatement of
the group financial statements

Audit Plan
Audit Results Report

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

Audit Plan
Audit Results Report
Annual Audit Letter if
considered necessary

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

Certification Report

34



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

35



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Financial Statements 2015/16 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 28 September 2016 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources  
  

OUTCOME/BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Council demonstrates the highest levels of financial management which means that 
the council tax payers’ money is used effectively and managed safely. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the financial statements and letter of representation for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The financial statements for 2015/16 will follow. The letter of representation is attached 
and the key issues are summarised below. 
 
Financial resilience is one of the most important factors in ensuring future stability. 
Wokingham Borough Council is in the very top level of authorities where resilience has 
been proven to be of the highe
[...]
_______ 

David Lee, Chairman of Audit Committee 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Retrospective Purchase Orders 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 28 September 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Finance & Resources 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Offering excellent value for Council Tax Payers 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the report and the actions being taken to reduce the incidence 
of raising retrospective purchase orders. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report details the progress being made to reduce the incidence of raising 
retrospective purchase orders (RPOs). The last report presented to the Audit Committee 
was in June 2016. 
 
The incidence of RPOs now forms part of the regular monthly budget monitoring 
process. This has raised the profile of the practice and the risk to financial management. 
Finance business partners continue to work across the council to minimise the level of 
RPOs being raised. 
 
Reporting for the latest month (August 2016) stands at 9%. A total of 57 RPOs were 
raised in the month. This covered some 55 suppliers.   
 
The value of retrospective orders raised during August 2016 was £402k. Individual order 
values ranged from £5.10 to £257,808. Of the total, 8 RPOs were in excess of £5,000, 
one of which was in excess of £50,000. The largest RPO valued at £257,808 was raised 
against West Berkshire Council. This related to the Trading Standards Shared Service. 
 
The attached information breaks this information down in more detail.  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive de
[...]
ased at the Old Forge. 38,permits at £900.68 (not inc VAT), for 04.08.16-03.08.17,period£33k £5001 +

Children's Services Cotswold Chine School Summer holiday costs for child 507201 at res school £22k £5001 +

Health & Wellbeing Optalis Limited Project Management costs for Dom Care Plus Night Responder,scheme from April 2016 £10k £5001 +

Environment Bracknell Forest Borough Council Contribution to Elgin Berkshire Consortium 2016/17 £7k £5001 +

Finance & Resources RTPI Conferences RTPI SEASON TICKET FOR  SCHEME 2016/2017 £6k £5001 +

Health & Wellbeing Housing Partners Homeswapper subscription 05/10/16 to 04/10/17 £6k £5001 +

52



 

 
TITLE Corporate Risk Register refresh – September 2016 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 28 September 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Andy Couldrick, Chief Executive 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) provides for robust and transparent decision 
making. Effective ERM is therefore an integral part of the council’s control environment 
and helps demonstrate the effective use of resources and sound governance. The 
council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR) demonstrates that the council is pro-actively 
identifying and managing its significant business risks. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee considers and notes the risks and mitigating actions of the 
Council’s corporate risks as detailed in the attached CRR. This was reviewed and 
updated following the June Corporate Risk Register refresh process. 

Given the changing operating environment for the council Audit Committee should 
consider whether the risk appetite for each risk remains reflective of current conditions.   

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
As part of the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) refresh services have reviewed and 
updated the risk register. As a result an update has been obtained over the control of 
each risk since the last refresh. This report summarises those changes and the 
refreshed CRR is presented f
[...]
 Recruitment and retention strategy 

embedded    

 Strengthened LSCB support  

 Implementation of agreed 

recommendations from Children's 

Services Safeguarding internal audit 

and quality assurance reports  

Ongoing improvements to internal 
quality assurance activity.  
Judith Ramsden Review date 31/03/17 
  
     
Assurance of impact and embedding of 
our Practice Framework 
Judith Ramsden Review date 31/03/17 
   
Development of a Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) to drive 
better co-operation between key 
partners.  
Funding issues to be addressed with 
school forum regarding contribution to 
education focussed safeguarding 
leadership. 
Judith Ramsden Review date 31/03/17 
     
  

    
    
  

JR CHT 8 3 H L 

WBC has a duty to care for 

the needs of, and to provide 

safeguarding services for the 

most vulnerable children and 

young people in the 

Borough.  

A failure to follow 

procedures, equip the 

workforce with the right 

skills and training, or to 

deliver appropriate resources 

or services in a timely way 

raises a risk of serious or 

significant harm to a 

vulnerable child or young 

person with whom the 

 Avoidable harm to a 

vulnerable child  

 Damage to reputation  

 Litigation   

 Low staff morale - loss 

of staff, unstable 

workforce - poor 

outcome for children, 

unmanageable budget.  

 Recruitment and 

retention problems  

 Removal of senior 

managers and impact 

on continuity of 

delivery for children 

and families   

 Impact of being judged 

57



 

Ref 

Risk 

Existing controls Further Actions to Mitigate Risk  

Lead Risk Rating 

Cause Consequence/ Impact 

O
ff

ic
e

r 

M
e

m
b

er
 

Im
p

ac
t 

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

Sc
o

re
 

A
p

p
e

ti
te

 

council is working.  inadequate by Ofsted 

could lead to 

statutory/government 

intervention.  

8 Risk of avoidable serious harm or death of a vulnerable adult 

for whom the council has a responsibility. 

 Policies and P
[...]
able 

people  

 Unsustainable budget 

pressure   

 Reputational damage  

 Inability to recruit/retain 

assessment staff  

 Failure to meet legal 

responsibilities.  

   

  

 Dedicated finance and strategy 

resource to provide project capacity 

 Ongoing monitoring of impact of 

Care Act Care Act  

 Review of operational process and 

practice to ensure efficient allocation 

of resources  

 Ongoing review of cost of providing 

services and identifying 

commissioning efficiencies 

 

 
 

    

 
Stuart Rowbotham Review date 
31/12/16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

64



 
 

TITLE Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress 
Report   

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 28 September 2016  
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Catherine Hickman, Service Manager – Shared Audit 

& Investigation Service (and Head of Internal Audit) 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Internal Audit and Investigations Progress Report details the work of the team from 
the 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. This is an update on the progress towards the 
formation of the Head of Internal Audit opinion which forms part of the Annual 
Governance Statement. It provides assurance through the Audit Committee to the 
Council and the wider public that the Council is managing its key risks and identifies any 
weaknesses identified in the governance, risk management and internal control 
environment. This assurance supports the Council in the achievement of its vision, 
priorities, principles and objectives and provides for better and improved outcomes for 
our residents. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit and Investigation Progress Report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report summarises the work completed by Internal Audit and Investigations during 
the period and enables the Committee to discharge its oversight function in relation to 
these activities. 
 
The report provides the opportunity for the Service Manager, Shared Audit
[...]
ared Audit and Investigation Service 

Wokingham Borough Council Performance Report 

2016/17 to 30 June 2016  

Audit Committee 28 September 2016 

 
2016/17 Quarterly Progress Report (to 30 June 2016)  
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit and Investigation to 30 June 2016. 
  

2. Internal Audit 
 

 Performance against Audit Plan to 30 June 2016  
 

2.1 Appendix A(I) presents progress made against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan to 30 June 
2016.  At the end of 30 June 2016, progress on the Plan was affected due to a number of 
audits that have been deferred to later in the year at the request of management. We are 
actively managing the Audit Plan to take account of developments regarding the 21st Century 
Council initiative to ensure that our audit work is focussed on assisting the organisation to 
achieve its objectives and to add value.  

  
2.2 There were 8 audits carried forward from 2015/16 and 7 are at final report stage and 1 at 

draft report stage.  For 2016/17 audits, 1 is at final report stage, 2 are at draft report stage, 6 
are work in progress and there is one grant certification. 
 

 Third Category Audit Opinion Reviews 

 
2.3 There have been two audit reviews receiving the third category of audit opinion (Range of 

Risk Mitigation Controls is incomplete and risks are not effectively Mitigated) that have been 
completed to Final Report stage since the 2015/16 Annual Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service report submitted to the Audit Committee on 15th June 2016 that relate to the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 

 Capital Programme - identified that there were opportunities for improvement through 
the management action plan that have been discussed and agreed by Corporate 
Leadership Team, including monitoring the delivery of the Council's capital programme 
and profiling on capital projects in line with the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 

 Contract Management - identified that there were opportunities 
[...]
2015/16 

Ernst & Young 

 2. Certification of Claims and Returns – Claims and Returns 
Organised by Local Authorities. 

Graham Ebers, Director of 
Finance and Resources 

 3. Treasury Management Strategy 207/18 Graham Ebers, Director of 
Finance and Resources 

 4. Corporate Risk Register Update Business Improvement 

 5. Internal Audit and Investigation Q3 Progress Report 
2016/17 

Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service 

 6. 2017/18 Internal Audit Charter Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service 

To be scheduled: Appointment of Audit Panels 
 

81

A
genda Item

 28.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	18. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	22. Wokingham Borough Council Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016
	Wokingham Borough Council
	Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260
	for the year ended 31 March 2016
	Contents
	In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies 2015-16’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)
	The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
	The ‘Terms of Appointment from 1 April 2015’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
	This Audit Results Report is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. This report is intended solely for the use of the Members of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.
	In April 2015 Public Sect
[...]
 A(I)

	27. Internal Audit Charter
	Updated Internal Audit Charter

	28. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: David Lee (Chairman), Norman Jorgensen (Vice-Chairman),
Charles Margetts and Oliver Whittle
Also Present
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources
Debra Evans, Senior Financial Accountant
Julie Holland, Service Manager Business Improvement
John Ogden, Head of Finance
Jonathan Ross, Group Finance Service Manager
Adrian Balmer, Ernst & Young
17.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors David Chopping and Beth
Rowland.
18.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2016 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
19.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest submitted.
20.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no Public questions.
21.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
22.

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT - ISA (UK AND
IRELAND) 260 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
The Committee received the Wokingham Borough Council Audit Results Report – ISA (UK
and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:







Materiality thresholds were discussed.
The following audit risks were identified during the planning phase of the audit;
o Better Care Fund;
o IFRS 13/IPSAS 16 Valuation;
o Risk of management override;
o Revenue and Expenditure Recognition;
Adrian Balmer thanked the Head of Finance and his team for their hard work.
Members were pleased to note that there were no reportable corrected or
uncorrected audit differences.
Ernst and Young expected to conclude that the Council had put in place proper
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.





Members asked how the Council’s performance compared with that of other
councils and how this could be evidenced. It was agreed that Ernst and Young
would bring a presentation on the Value for Money profiles to the next Audit
Committee.
With regards to external confirmations, Members were informed that all requested
confirmations had now been received.

RESOLVED: That the Wokingham Borough Council Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and
Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016 be noted.
23.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16
The Committee received the Financial Statements 2015/16.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:


Members had been briefed previously on the draft financial statement. The Director
of Finance and Resources advised that since that briefing there had been a
reclassification of expenditure movements relating to three lines in the cash flow
and minor typos had been corrected. The description of the purpose of Wokingham
Housing Limited had also been updated. The updated sections of the accounts
were circulated to Members.

RESOLVED: That the financial statements and letter of representation for 2015/16 be
approved.
24.
RETROSPECTIVE PURCHASE ORDERS
The Head of Finance presented a report regarding retrospective purchase orders.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:







Reporting for the latest month (August 2016) stood at 9%. However, some
improvements could still be made.
The use of procurement cards for low value transactions where appropriate needed
be encouraged more. Members questioned how many procurement cards there
were across the Council and were informed that there were 40 and that it was one
card per card holder.
In response to Member questions it was explained that the majority of the total
retrospective value for Finance and Resources related to contributions to the
Berkshire Pension Fund.
Councillor Margetts questioned whether the value of retrospective purchase orders
was decreasing. The Head of Finance indicated that he would come back on this.
Members noted that the largest Retrospective Purchase Order had been valued at
£257,808 and was raised against West Berkshire Council. This had related to the
Trading Standards Shared Service.

RESOLVED: That the report and the actions being taken to reduce the incidence of
raising retrospective purchase orders be noted.
25.
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
The Director of Finance and Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register update for
September 2016.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:













It was noted that there had been no major changes made to the Risk Register since
it had last been considered by the Committee.
The Director of Finance and Resources clarified that risks retained their reference
number after other risks had been removed.
Councillor Whittle referred to issues with Southfield School and questioned how this
would be monitored and if it would be included on the Corporate Risk Register. The
Director of Finance and Resources commented that if the Director of Children’s
Services and the Corporate Leadership Team had growing concerns they could
elevate risks to the Corporate Risk Register.
In response to a question from Councillor Whittle regarding how often the Corporate
Risk Register was reviewed, the Service Manager Business Improvement explained
that every quarter services were asked to review their risk register. Directorate
registers which sat under the Corporate Risk Register were also reviewed by the
Corporate Leadership Team. Risks could be elevated to the Corporate Risk
Register and also removed from the register.
Councillor Margetts asked about the development of risk registers for the 21st
Century Council programme and who and how often would be updated on this. He
was informed that Executive would be updated on a quarterly basis.
With regards to the following existing control for Risk 7; ‘Implementation of agreed
recommendations from Children's Services Safeguarding internal audit and quality
assurance reports’, Councillor Lee questioned whether the Committee should
receive a list of all external reviews.
Councillor Lee went on to question what was being done with regards to the
recruitment and retention of social workers both for children’s and adults’ services.
The relevant Directors and Executive Members would be asked to respond to this
question.
With regards to the Care Act, Councillor Lee queried whether the possible impact of
Equity Release Schemes on the amount individuals could fund their care, had been
considered. The Director of Health and Wellbeing would be asked to respond to
this question.

RESOLVED: That the risks and mitigating actions of the Council’s corporate risks as
detailed in the Corporate Risk Register be noted.
26.
INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATIONS Q1 PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16
Members received the Internal Audit and Investigations Progress Report which detailed
the work of the team from the 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:





Progress on the Internal Audit Plan had been affected due to a number of audits
that had been deferred to later in the year at the request of management.
A member of the team was currently on maternity leave and temporary cover would
be brought in to help with the usually busier periods of Q3 and Q4.
In light of the 21st Century Council Project, the Service Manager – Shared Audit and
Investigation Service would discuss the Internal Audit Plan with Directors to
determine whether any changes were required.
The Service Manager Business Improvement highlighted that there had been two
audits during this period which had been awarded the audit opinion ‘3’; Capital
Programme, Accounting, Finance and Resources Expenditure Monitoring and



Contract Management. Councillor Lee requested that in future if audits were given
the audit opinion ‘3’ or ‘4’ Members be provided with information on the scope of the
audit and work undertaken, for further information.
The Service Manager Business Improvement highlighted the performance of the
Investigations Team. It was noted that the line in the table titled ‘Investigation Team
Activity’ relating to Procurement should be removed. The Team was also
undertaking external work. In addition a proactive drive regarding the new homes
bonus had been undertaken. It was clarified that the Council received the new
Homes Bonus when the new homes were occupied.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit and Investigation Progress Report be noted.
27.
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
The Committee received the updated Internal Audit Charter which had been amended to
bring it in line with the updated Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Members
were informed that the Internal Audit Charter was reviewed annually and that the changes
made were minor.
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter with the changes highlighted be agreed.
28.
FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal
year.
The Committee discussed the possible process for appointing the Council’s External
Auditor in future. It was agreed that the Committee would receive a report about the
various options and the pros and cons and potential costs of each, at the December
meeting. What options the other Berkshire authorities were considering would also be
highlighted.
RESOVLED: That the Forward Programme be noted.

